
AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 20 Apr / 3 May 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 20 Apr C638

C
61

8*

Unallocated C596(Dickey)

Tue 21 Apr C596(20)(4,128)(pol) Maint/Test Unalloc. C596(Dickey)

Wed 22 Apr C596(20)(4,128)(pol) Maint/Test

C
61

1*
*

C696(Roberts)(20/13)

Thur 23 Apr C696(128)(pol) Unallocated

Fri 24 Apr Unalloc.

C
61

8*

U
na

llo
c.

C695(Putman)(20)(4)(ex6) C698

Sat 25 Apr C698(Slane)(20/13)(128)(pol) C695(Putman)(20)(4)(ex6)

Sun 26 Apr C695(Putman)(20)(4)(ex6) 0.750A

Mon 27 Apr C695(20)(4)(ex6) Maint/Test C695(Putman)(20)(4)(ex6)

Tue 28 Apr C695 Unallocated C695(Putman)(20)(4)(ex6)

Wed 29 Apr C695

C
61

8*

Unallocated

C
61

1*
*

C319(Morganti)(20)

Thur 30 Apr C319(128)(pol)

98
M

A
Y

T

C682(Dole)(20)(8/128)(ex6) C729(20/13)

Fri 1 May C729(Dodson)(128) C109(Lazendic)(3)(128)(pol)

U
na

llo
c.

C
65

5

Sat 2 May C655(Dahlem)(20/13)(128)(pol) Unalloc. C730(Park)(20/13)

Sun 3 May C730(8,128) C655(Dahlem)(20/13)(128)(pol) Unallocated

LST  18  0 6 12

#    Stations Baselines
0.750A 25 27 29 33 34 37 77,138,245,276,352,383,413,490,658,735,3015,3092,3367,3605,3750,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128) KEY - ex6 = excluding antenna 6
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol) - pol = polarisation
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 4 / 17 May 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 4 May
U

na
llo

c.
C655(Dahlem)(20/13)(128)(pol) M

/T C730(Park)(20/13)(8,128)

Tue 5 May C730(Park) Unalloc. Maintenance/Testing VSOP

Wed 6 May Maintenance/Testing C730(Park)(20/13)(8,128)

Thur 7 May C730(Park) C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6)

C
61

1*

Unallocated

Fri 8 May

C
61

8*

Unalloc. C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6) Unallocated

V
SO

P

0.750A

Sat 9 May VSOP Unallocated C603(20)(8)(ex6)

Sun 10 May C603(Barnes)(20)(8)(ex6) Unallocated

Mon 11 May

U
na

llo
c.

C603(Barnes)(20)(8)(ex6) Unallocated

Tue 12 May Unalloc. C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6) Unallocated

Wed 13 May C603(20)(8)(ex6)

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

1*
*

Reconfigure/Calibration

Thur 14 May Calibration / Maintenance/Testing Unallocated C724

Fri 15 May C724(Ellingsen)(6/3)(4,128) M
/T C719(Filipovic)(6/3)(128)(pol)

C
72

7

6C

Sat 16 May C727(Norris)(20)(128) C676(Morganti)(20)(16)

Sun 17 May C676

C
61

8*

U
na

llo
c.

C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128) Unalloc.

C
72

7

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
0.750A 25 27 29 33 34 37 77,138,245,276,352,383,413,490,658,735,3015,3092,3367,3605,3750,

6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 18 / 31 May 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 18 May C727(Norris)(20)(128)

U
na

llo
c.

C714(Fluke)(20,6)(8,128)(pol)

Tue 19 May

C
71

4

C
61

8*

Unallocated Maintenance/Testing

Wed 20 May Maintenance/Testing

C
61

1*
*

Unallocated C727

Thur 21 May C727(Norris)(20)(128) C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8) C727

Fri 22 May C727(Norris)(20)(128) C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8) C727

Sat 23 May C727(Norris)(6)(128) C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8) C727 6C

Sun 24 May C727(Norris)(6)(128) C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8)

U
na

llo
c.

Mon 25 May

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

8*

C540(Tingay)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)

Tue 26 May C540 C639(Tzioumis)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)

Wed 27 May C639 Unallocated

C
61

1*
*

Unallocated C727

Thur 28 May C727(Norris)(6)(128) Reconfigure/Calibration

Fri 29 May Calibration / Maintenance/Testing C729(Dodson)

Sat 30 May C729(20/13)(128) C661(Bureau)(20)(4/128)(ex6)(pol) Unalloc. 0.750E

Sun 31 May

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

8*

Unalloc. C109(Lazendic)(3)(128)(pol) C732***

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

0.750E 24 25 28 29 31 37 61,107,153,214,321,383,429,490,536,643,3214,3367,3429,3750,3857,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
***C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 1 / 14 Jun 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 1 Jun C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

U
n

al
lo

c.

C
61

8*

Tue 2 Jun Unallocated C732(de Blok)

Wed 3 Jun C732(20)(8)(ex6)

C
61

1*
*

Maintenance/Testing

Thur 4 Jun Maintenance/Testing C730(Park)(20/13)(8,128)

Fri 5 Jun C730 Unalloc RFI Testing C730(Park)(20/13)(8,128)

Sat 6 Jun C730 Unalloc RFI Testing C730(Park)(20/13)(8,128) 0.750E

Sun 7 Jun C730 C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6) Unallocated

Mon 8 Jun C603(Barnes)(20)(8)(ex6) Unallocated

C
61

8*

C
60

3

Tue 9 Jun C603(Barnes)(20)(8)(ex6)

C
61

1*
*

M
/T C603(Barnes)(20)(8)(ex6)

Wed 10 Jun C603 Unalloc. Maint/Test

U
na

llo
c.

Monitoring

Thur 11 Jun Mon. VSOP(exCA04)

U
na

llo
c.

C566(Whiteoak)(6/3)

Fri 12 Jun C566(8/128)(ex6) Maintenance/Testing C566(Whiteoak)(6/3)

Sat 13 Jun C566(8)(ex6) C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6)

C
61

8*

C
63

8

Sun 14 Jun C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6)

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
0.750E 24 25 28 29 31 37 61,107,153,214,321,383,429,490,536,643,3214,3367,3429,3750,3857,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 15 / 28 Jun 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 15 Jun C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6)

Tue 16 Jun C638(20)(16)(ex6)

C
61

1*
*

Maintenance/Testing

Wed 17 Jun Maintenance/Testing C721(Barrett)**

C
61

8*

Thur 18 Jun VLBI

Fri 19 Jun VLBI

Sat 20 Jun C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6) 0.750E

Sun 21 Jun C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6)

Mon 22 Jun C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6) Monitoring

C
61

8*

Tue 23 Jun Monitoring

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

1*
*

Maint/Test C728(Norris)(13)(128)(ex6)

Wed 24 Jun C728(Norris)(13)(128)(ex6) C716(Caswell)(6)(4)

Thur 25 Jun C716(6)(4) C732

U
n

al
lo

c

C638 C721(6/3)(128)(ex6)

Fri 26 Jun C721(Barrett)(pol)

U
na

llo
c.

C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6) C732

Sat 27 Jun C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6) Unallocated C732

Sun 28 Jun C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

C
61

8*

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
0.750E 24 25 28 29 31 37 61,107,153,214,321,383,429,490,536,643,3214,3367,3429,3750,3857,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
***C721(Barrett)(6/3)(128)(ex6)(pol)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 29 Jun / 12 Jul 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 29 Jun Unallocated

C
61

1*
*

Maint/Test (CA01 Upgrade)

Tue 30 Jun Maintenance/Testing (CA01 Upgrade) 

Wed 1 Jul Maintenance/Testing (CA01 Upgrade) (Year 2000 Tests)

Thur 2 Jul Maint/Test (CA01 Upgrade) (Year 2000 Tests) Unallocated

Fri 3 Jul Unallocated C649(Liang)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol) Unalloc.

C
61

8*

Sat 4 Jul Unallocated C649(Liang)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol) Unallocated 0.750E

Sun 5 Jul Unallocated

Mon 6 Jul Unallocated

C
61

1*
*

Maintenance/Testing

Tue 7 Jul Maintenance/Testing

Wed 8 Jul Maintenance/Testing

Thur 9 Jul Maintenance/Testing

Fri 10 Jul Maintenance/Testing

Sat 11 Jul Maintenance/Testing

Sun 12 Jul Maintenance/Testing

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
0.750E 24 25 28 29 31 37 61,107,153,214,321,383,429,490,536,643,3214,3367,3429,3750,3857,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 13 / 26 Jul 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 13 Jul Maintenance/Testing

C
61

8*

U
n

al
lo

c.

Tue 14 Jul

U
na

llo
c.

C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6) C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6)

Wed 15 Jul

C
63

8

C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6) Monitoring

Thur 16 Jul

M
on

.

C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6) C638(Webster)(20)(16)(ex6)

Fri 17 Jul

C
63

8

Unalloc

C
61

1*
*

VSOP M/T C638(20)(16)(ex6)

Sat 18 Jul

C
63

8

C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6) Unalloc VSOP

C
61

8*

0.750E

Sun 19 Jul VLBI

Mon 20 Jul VLBI

Tue 21 Jul VLBI

C
61

1*
*

VLBI

Wed 22 Jul VLBI

Thur 23 Jul VLBI

Fri 24 Jul VLBI

Sat 25 Jul VLBI

Sun 26 Jul VLBI

C
61

8*

C705

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
0.750E 24 25 28 29 31 37 61,107,153,214,321,383,429,490,536,643,3214,3367,3429,3750,3857,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 27 Jul / 9 Aug 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 27 Jul C705(Beaulieu)(20)(8) Reconfigure/Calibration

Tue 28 Jul Calib C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)** Unallocated

C
61

8*

U
na

llo
c.

Wed 29 Jul C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128) C566(Whiteoak)(20/13)(4,128)

Thur 30 Jul C566

C
61

1*
*

C639(Tzioumis)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)

Fri 31 Jul C639 Maintenance/Testing Unalloc. C434(Norris)

Sat 1 Aug C434(6/3)(128) VLBI 6C

Sun 2 Aug VLBI

Mon 3 Aug VLBI

Tue 4 Aug VLBI

Wed 5 Aug VLBI

C
61

1*
*

Maint/Test Unallocated
C

61
8*

C540

Thur 6 Aug C540(Tingay)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
U

na
llo

c.

Fri 7 Aug

U
na

llo
c.

C676(Morganti)(20)(16) C702(Wilner)(6)(16)

U
na

llo
c.

Sat 8 Aug Unalloc VSOP C702(Wilner)(6)(16)

U
na

llo
c.

Sun 9 Aug C561(Rayner)(6)(128)(pol) C702(Wilner)(6)(16)

U
na

llo
c.

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 10 / 23 Aug 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 10 Aug C561(Rayner)(6)(128)(pol) C702(Wilner)(6)(16)

U
n

al
lo

c.

Tue 11 Aug

U
na

llo
c.

VSOP Maintenance/Testing

Wed 12 Aug Maintenance/Testing Unalloc.

C
61

8*

C725

Thur 13 Aug C725(Sadler)(20)(128) Unalloc. VSOP

Fri 14 Aug VSOP

C
61

1*
*

Unallocated

Sat 15 Aug

U
na

llo
c.

VSOP Unallocated

C
13

8

6C

Sun 16 Aug C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8) Unallocated

C
13

8

Mon 17 Aug C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8) Unallocated

C
61

8*

Unalloc.

C
13

8

Tue 18 Aug C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8) Unallocated C138

Wed 19 Aug C138(Marx-Zimmer)(20)(8) C667(Prouton)(6/3)(128)(pol)

Thur 20 Aug C667(Prouton)(6/3)(128)(pol) C714

Fri 21 Aug C714(Fluke)(20,6)(8,128)(pol)

C
61

1*
*

Unallocated VSOP

Sat 22 Aug VSOP C186(Duncan)(6/3)(128) C671

Sun 23 Aug C671(Tsarevsky)(6/3)(128)(pol) Unallocated C714(20,6)(8,128)(pol)

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 24 Aug / 6 Sep 1998

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 24 Aug C714 Unallocated

C
61

8*

Unalloc.

C
71

4

Tue 25 Aug C714(Fluke)(20,6)(8,128)(pol) Unallocated

C
18

4

Wed 26 Aug C184(Ryder)***

C
61

1*
*

Maintenance/Testing

Thur 27 Aug Maintenance/Testing

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

8*

Unalloc. C109 6C

Fri 28 Aug C109(Lazendic)(3)(128)(pol) Unalloc. C727(Norris)(6)(128)

Sat 29 Aug C727 Unallocated C715(Budding)(6)(128,128)(pol)

Sun 30 Aug C715(Budding) Unallocated C015

Mon 31 Aug C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128) E
nd

 
98

M
A

Y
T

Tue 1 Sep

Wed 2 Sep

Thur 3 Sep

Fri 4 Sep

Sat 5 Sep

Sun 6 Sep

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C611(Kedziora-Chudczer)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)
***C184(Ryder)(20/13,6/3)(128)(ex6)
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